

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29176/2008

U.P.STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJDEI DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 18/08/2010      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sangeeta Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Tessy Varghese, Adv.  
Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Debasis Misra ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for the petitioner.

As last chance, outcome of dasti service and counter affidavit by served respondents to be filed before 17.9.2010.

After passing such order, the learned Advocate for the petitioner has pointed out that unserved respondents are son and daughter of respondent No.1 and pressing that respondent No.1 should accept notice for other respondents.

On verification of the record, it seems that initially respondent No.1 only has preferred a case under Workman Compensation being WC No.37/2005 before the Court

-2-

Item No.12

of Workman Compensation Commissioner and Additional Labour Commissioner, UP.

Copy of judgment of such case is at Annexure P-2 which confirms such position.

Thereafter it is not certain that how respondent  
Nos. 2 to 5 have been impleaded as such, both before the  
High Court as well as before this Court.

Petitioner has to verify such facts and to take  
appropriate steps on or before 17.9.2010.

(S.G. SHAH)  
Registrar

hj